
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXV - NO. 21
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 23, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CARR, Robert Milton Sandra Elizabeth Melanson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John Allison Carr, QC (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)*

INGHAM, Emma Jane Elizabeth Jane Gingerich (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Lucan 82 Summer Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)*

MacDONALD, Elizabeth Ardell Beverley Wells Cox & Palmer
Milo David MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)*

MURRAY, Eleanor Carolyn Hazel Murray Smallman (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St. Lawrence PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)*

PITKETHLY, Virginia Gail (also John L. Pitkethly (EX.) McInnes Cooper
  known as Virginia Gail Proffitt BDC Place
  and Virginia Gail Smith) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Smith Falls, ON Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)*

SOBOL, Janet Ann John Richard Sobol (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Amherst PO Box 1570
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)*

BRYAN, William J. Lois Fillmore (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Unionvale PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)*



408 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEOD, Mary Florence George MacLeod Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Debbie Heald (AD.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)*

COUGHLIN, Ruth Georgina Lynn Adams Cox & Palmer
Alberton Cora Hardy (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

CREAMER, Willard Doreen Creamer (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

DARRACH, David Neil Malcolm Stewart Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown   Darrach (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

HOPE, Nora Kathleen Barney Francis Hope (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mill Valley, Marin County PO Box 522
California, USA Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

REYNOLDS, David Clarence William Hicken (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

VISSER, Gerrit William Visser Stewart McKelvey
Orwell Cove   Randolph Visser (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

McKINNON, Mary Jacinta (Cindy) Joseph John Blair Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   McKinnon (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)*

EASTER, Flora May Elaine Maude Canning (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Municipality of Delta PO Box 177
British Columbia O’Leary, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 409

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HICKEN, Harold Clayton Carol E. Hicken (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Eldon PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
(Formerly of Brooklyn,
Kings Co., PE)
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

MacLEAN, Wendell N. Wanda T. MacLean (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

PERRY, Earl J. Jamie Dion Perry (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Wellington 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

QUIGLEY, John N. Hazel Quigley Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton Brenda Jean Newcombe (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

MacDONALD, Ethel Ann Karen M. MacLeod (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Wood Islands PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

BARLOW, Lorne Keith Valerie Connors Cox & Palmer
Wellington Catherine Barlow- PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE   Mitchell (EX.) Alberton, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

BRYENTON, Rena Vere Allison Harold Bryenton (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
RR#9 Station Main PO Box 965
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

COOPER, Charles Kenneth Charles Guy Cooper Stewart McKelvey
Aiken Graeme Scott Cooper (EX.) PO Box 2140
South Carolina, USA Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)



410 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, Frederick Albert Nancy McCabe (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Patrick J. Alden Thomas J. MacDonald Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown   (Tommy) PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Francis William MacDonald Souris, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)   (Bill) (EX.)

MURPHY, Bernard Patrick Rosemary Elaine Gaudet Campbell Lea
Doha, State of Qatar Phyllis Marie Duffy PO Box 429
United Arab Emirates Joseph Leaming Murphy (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Halifax, NS)
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

WEEKS, John Graham Eleanor Bernice Weeks (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Winsloe BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 2, 2009 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

FISHER, Evelyn Louise (nee Arthur John MacKinnon (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices
  MacKinnon), also previously 220 Water Street Parkway
  known as Evelyn O’Brien and Charlottetown, PE
  Evelyn O’Brien Fisher
Church Road
Kings Co., PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

JENKINS, Charlotte Catherine Randall I. Jenkins (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Mount Mellick PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

PENDERGAST, Donalda Elizabeth Pendergast Stewart McKelvey
Riverview Donald Pendergast (AD.) PO Box 2140
Albert Co., NB Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

McKIE, John Henry Edwin McKie (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Howe Bay BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 25, 2009 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 411

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MULLIGAN, Isabel Ann Reginald Edward Mulligan Stewart McKelvey
Middleton D’Arcy Mulligan (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (17-30)

RYLE, Sidney (Sydney) Gerald Ursula Ryle Gulliver (EX.) McLellan Richards & Begin
Truro PO Box 1064
Colchester Co., NS 779 Prince Street
April 18, 2009 (17-30) Truro, NS

BUOTE, Mary Cecilia Debra Collister (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

GROVES, Curtis Lawrence Terence L. McGuire (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Shenandoah County 37 Central Street
Virginia, USA Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

HUESTIS, Claire Eldon Huestis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

MacRAE, Alexander Donalda Ross (EX.) Campbell Lea
Eldon PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

MacRAE, Rena MacLean Andrew Ian MacRae (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 18, 2009 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

GILL, David A. Elaine T. Gill (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Stratford PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

RECOSKIE, Marjorie Clarence Recoskie (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Golden Lake 82 Summer Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)



412 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CLARKIN, Gladys I. Brian D. Clarkin Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Ronald J. Clarkin (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

MacEWEN, Edith Blanche Roy Hammond MacEwen Boardwalk Law Office
Charlottetown Audrey Pearl Shaw (EX.) 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of West St. Peters,
Kings Co., PE)
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

O’DONNELL, Mary Kathleen Marian Murphy Birt & McNeill
Avondale Janet O’Donnell 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Ronald O’Donnell (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

PENDERGAST, Reginald T. Reverend Arthur McLellan Brennan
St. Louis   Pendergast (EX.)  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

CONRAD, Reginald Bruce (also Wayne Conrad Stewart McKelvey
  known as Bruce Reginald Conrad) Karen Newcombe (AD.) PO Box 2140
Wellington Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

PINE, Michael Joseph Harold Pine, Jr. (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Mount Royal PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

YOUNKER, Chester Warner Jurretta Laura Younker Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Brackley Beach Margaret Grace Younker PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Dorothy Joanne Burns (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

RAYNER, Arthur James Pamela Elaine Vessey (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 413

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BANKS, Glenna Emeline Bonita (Bonnie) Lee Ramsay & Clark
Summerside   Wheatley (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

GALLANT, Alban J. Betty Doucette (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

LOWE, Eleanor Mary David Mitchell (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620,119 Kent Street
March 28, 2009 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Elmer Garfield Harvey David MacDonald McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Gwenneth Wyand BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Nancy Chandler (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 28, 2009 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

MOLYNEAUX, James Sheila Murphy (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
  Reginald Gerard PO Box 2560
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

RODD, Alton Alexander Douglas A. Rodd (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of North Milton) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

SMITH, Dorothy Mary Sarah (Sadie) Frizzell Cox & Palmer
Summerside Betty Lou Frizzell 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE   Abbott (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

ARSENAULT, Robert C. Earle Arsenault (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)



414 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BAXTER, Margaret Gertrude (Jean) MacDonald Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Jean Marie (Hyde) Gillis (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

HICKEN, Carl Brenton Robert Graham Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon The Bank of Nova Scotia PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE   Trust Company (EX.) Montague, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

LEARD, Gordon E. Edna C. Leard (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Martinvale PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

MUNN, Delburn Ernest Drake (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

SMITH, Florence Manuel Paul Smith Stewart McKelvey
Stratford Sharon Moyse (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

THIESSEN, Dorothy Margaret Ann Mosher (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

WAITE, Ralph William Wilfred Stewart Waite (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Summerside PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

COFFIN, Marjorie Robert Coffin Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown Gordon Coffin (AD.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

DELORIE, Francis Urban Claire Murphy (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Montague PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 415

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GORMLEY, Mildred Theresa Virginia VanDerVelden (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

PHILLIPS, Blair Wendell Brenda Phillips (AD.) McInnes Cooper
St. Eleanors PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

CONRAD, Marjorie Helena Wayne Conrad Stewart McKelvey
Wellington Karen Newcombe (EX.) PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

GILLIS, Nicholas Alexander Neil Shaw (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

HICKOX, Grace E. Roger Hickox (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Crapaud BDC Place
(Formerly of Springfield) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

OBUKURO, Kazuhide Elva Obukuro (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Toronto PO Box 1570
Ontario Summerside, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

STEELE, Donald Charles Helen Katherien Steele (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

THOMPSON, Reginald Frederick Mary Jean Thompson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Milltown Cross PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

WEEKS, Harrison Ray Sandra Dawn Weeks Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River Craig Harrison Weeks (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)



416 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GAIRNS, John Thomas Kimberley MacRae Macnutt & Dumont
Bellevue John Gairns (AD.) PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

MacKENZIE, Jessie Anne (also Allan MacKenzie Matheson & Murray
 known as Jessie Ann MacKenzie) Joanne Larsen (AD.) PO Box 875
Belfast Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

YOUNG, Emmett Joseph Marie Myers Cox & Palmer
Summerside Reginald Young (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

DOYLE, John Joseph Garry Doyle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

DUNNING, Joseph Edward Helen Bridget Dunning Stewart McKelvey
Stratford Linda Lynne Thomas (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

HENNESSEY, Joseph Daniel Shirley Olga Hennessey (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 7, 2009 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

ROSS, Charles M. Kathy Ross (EX.) Campbell Lea
Point Prim PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

HANSEN, Janet Louise Robert David Reid Hogg (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Calgary BDC Place
Alberta Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 7, 2009 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

WALLACE, Kevin Joanne Wallace (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Fortune Cove PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 417

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BRYENTON, Gladys Ann Semple (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Clinton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

MacKINNON, Della M. Wayne MacKinnon Cox & Palmer
Summerside Cathy White (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

MacMILLAN, Leith Maxwell Shirley Faye MacMillan (EX.) Matheson & Murray
West Covehead PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

OAKLEY, Alice Maude Mary Glen MacKay (EX.) Cox & Palmer
French River 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

SMITH, Gerald Alden Carol Evelyn Smith (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Seven Mile Bay PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

BOVYER, Fern Elizabeth Diana Robbins (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

ARSENAULT, Ann Stella Linda Pickett (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

CALLBECK, Leaman Alexander Faye C. Trowsdale McLellan Brennan
Crapaud C. Lester Callbeck 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE Robert M. Callbeck (EX.) Summerside, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

GALLANT, Joseph Elmer Kevin Gallant David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Cheryl Whillans (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)



418 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GARNHUM, Mary Adelma Gail Feehan Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Michelle Garnhum (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

LORD, Muriel Mathers Lorna Lois Lord (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Crapaud 740A Water Street East
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

LOVE, H. Arthur J. Peter Love Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Donald A. Love (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

MacKENZIE, Mary Edith Robert I. MacKenzie Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Sandra Lee MacKenzie (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

REID, Edward Reginald Malcolm Reginald Reid Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Douglas Barclay Reid (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

WINCEY, William Bernard John David Wincey (Sr.) (EX.) Collins & Associates
Charlottetown National Bank Tower, Suite 200
Queens Co., PE 134 Kent Street
February 21, 2009 (08-21) Charlottetown, PE

MacNABB, Mary Isabel Caroline MacNabb (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 419

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name B. G. DICKIESON LTD.
New Name BLOIS DICKIESON INC.
Effective Date: May 12, 2009
21

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: NEW LONDON HERITAGE

MARKETPLACE
Owner: Aubrey Raymond Bell
Registration Date: May 12, 2009
 
Name: SKETCH - 22
Owner: Jason  Rogerson

Rob  MacDonald
Andrew  Sprague
Graham  Putnam
Dennis  Trainor
Josh  Weale

Registration Date: May 11, 2009
21

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: ASSOCIATION OF RURAL

COMMUNITY HALLS OF PRINCE
EDWARD ISLAND LTD.
General Delivery
Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0

Incorporation Date: May 05, 2009
 

Name: H R HOLDINGS INC.
P.O. Box 98
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: May 11, 2009
 
Name: HAYOWE CONSULTING LTD.

12 Herbert Street
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1S5

Incorporation Date: May 07, 2009
 
Name: HOLLY MACPHERSON D.D.S.

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
23 Harland View Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1W2

Incorporation Date: May 12, 2009
 
Name: ISLAND COMEDY FEST INC.

36 North Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 4E8

Incorporation Date: May 04, 2009
 
Name: PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND SEA

PLANTS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION
RR #4
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Incorporation Date: May 04, 2009
 
Name: RAW HOLDINGS INC.

590 North River Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1K1

Incorporation Date: May 13, 2009
 
Name: SINGLETON TRUCKING LTD.

4118 TCH
Belfast P.O.
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Incorporation Date: May 06, 2009
 
Name: STRATEGIC SOURCING INC.

1863 Winsloe Road
R R # 9
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3

Incorporation Date: May 11, 2009
 
Name: TRAVIS MCLEAN D.D.S.

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
22 Allen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2V3

Incorporation Date: May 12, 2009
21



420 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:
 
Name: BLOIS DICKIESON INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: May 12, 2009
21

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: LIVE THE PEI DREAM
Owner: MARITIME REAL ESTATE INC.

94 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Registration Date: May 13, 2009
 
Name: CANAPORT
Owner: FORT RELIANCE COMPANY LTD.

10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2K 4K1

Registration Date: May 04, 2009
 
Name: CANADIAN GAS
Owner: FORT RELIANCE COMPANY LTD.

10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1

Registration Date: May 04, 2009
 
Name: SCHERING-PLOUGH ANIMAL

HEALTH/SCHERING-PLOUGH
SANTE ANIMALE

Owner: SCHERING-PLOUGH CANADA INC.
16750 Route Transcanadienne
Kirkland, PQ H9H 4M7

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
 
Name: ÜBERLOO INTERNATIONAL
Owner: BRITANNIA CORP.

140 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A7

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
 

Name: SHAW BROADCAST SERVICES
Owner: SHAW SATELLITE G.P.

900, 630 - 3rd Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 4L4

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
 
Name: SHAW DIRECT
Owner: STAR CHOICE TELEVISION

NETWORK
INCORPORATED/Reseau de
Television Star Choice Incorporee
900, 630 - 3rd Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 4L4

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
 
Name: SHAW DIRECT
Owner: SHAW SATELLITE G.P.

900, 630 - 3rd Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 4L4

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
 
Name: A.O. SMITH WPC CANADA
Owner: A.O. SMITH ENTERPRISES LTD.

599 Hill Street West
Fergus, ON N1M 2X1

Registration Date: May 11, 2009
 
Name: MRE DEVELOPMENTS
Owner: MARITIME REAL ESTATE INC.

94 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Registration Date: May 13, 2009
 
Name: MRE TEAM
Owner: MARITIME REAL ESTATE INC.

94 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Registration Date: May 13, 2009
 
Name: MRE REAL ESTATE
Owner: MARITIME REAL ESTATE INC.

94 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Registration Date: May 13, 2009
 
Name: MRE
Owner: MARITIME REAL ESTATE INC.

94 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Registration Date: May 13, 2009
 



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 421

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: NOVEX ASSURANCE GROUPE
Owner: NOVEX INSURANCE

COMPANY/NOVEX COMPAGNIE
D'ASSURANCE
700 University Avenue
Suite 1500-A
Toronto, ON M5G 0A1

Registration Date: May 11, 2009
 
Name: ASSURANCE GROUPE NOVEX
Owner: NOVEX INSURANCE

COMPANY/NOVEX COMPAGNIE
D'ASSURANCE
700 University Avenue
Suite 1500-A
Toronto, ON M5G 0A1

Registration Date: May 11, 2009
 
Name: BEAR RIVER ROAD MUSIC
Owner: Tim   Chaisson

521 North River Road
Apt. #3
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1J8

Owner: Gardiner  MacNeill
34 MacKay Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5W3

Registration Date: May 11, 2009
 
Name: C & W CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Leo  Creamer

P.O. Box 3432
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W5

Owner: Walter  White
87 Parricus Mead Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2H3

Registration Date: May 13, 2009
 
Name: DAIRY ROYAL
Owner: Sheri  Young

15 West Drive Park
Summerside, PE C1N 5J9

Registration Date: May 12, 2009
 
Name: EASTERN TRAILER SALES
Owner: Stephen  Grover

467 Clermont Road
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: May 12, 2009
 
Name: LEO'S THAI KITCHEN
Owner: Shi Hwel Liu

#5
375 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4N4

Registration Date: May 14, 2009

Name: MACLEAN'S GET R DONE
HANDYMAN SERVICES

Owner: David N. MacLean
97 Kenwood Circle
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E1

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
 
Name: NEW LONDON HERITAGE

MARKETPLACE
Owner: Aubrey  Bell

10686 Route 6
New London, PE C0B 1M0

Owner: Patricia  Bennett
10686 Route 6
New London, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: May 12, 2009
 
Name: SKETCH - 22
Owner: Jason  Rogerson

5 - 27 Richmond Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1H5

Owner: Rob  MacDonald
Box 86
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Owner: Andrew  Sprague
203-1 Haviland Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 0A8

Owner: Graham  Putnam
275 Richmond Street
Apt. 2
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1J9

Owner: Dennis  Trainor
RR #2
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Owner: Lennie  MacPherson
4 - 294 Richmond Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1J9

Registration Date: May 11, 2009
 
Name: WOOD'S ENTERPRISES 1982
Owner: Donald Brian Wood

177 Georgetown Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2S9

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
 
Name: WOOD'S PARTY TENT RENTALS
Owner: Donald Brian Wood

177 Georgetown Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2S9

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
21



422 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73
 

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: MASS TRADING COMPANY

(P.E.I.) LTD.
Effective Date: May 07, 2009
21

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 21, 2009-September 20, 2009 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Dr. Elizabeth Stevenson
133 Nerepis Rd., 
Grand Bay-Westfield, NB 
E5K 2Z3

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

21

NOTICE OF
PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL

TAKE NOTICE that at the next sitting of the
Legislative Assembly a Petition will be presented
by the Prince Edward Island Teachers’
Federation for a private bill to amend the Act to
Incorporate the Prince Edward Island Teachers’
Federation, Stats. P.E.I. 1974, c.61, assented to
on June 12th, 1974.

The scope of the proposed Bill is to amend the
definition of “teacher” to update references in the
definition that no longer apply which will make
the definition more closely coincide with the
definition of “teacher” in the School Act; and to
provide in the Federations’ membership
provision that it includes any person who is an
employee of a school board and who is
designated as a member of its instructional
personnel under the School Act, in addition to
teachers employed by a school board.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 11th day
of May, 2009.

KAREN A. CAMPBELL, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Petitioner, 

Prince Edward Island Teachers’ Federation
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at 21 Mills
Point Rd., Clermont, Prince County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 75887-000, assessed in the name of
Barry Eldon MacKay.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 15th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at 2048
Beaton Rd., Rte. 138, Alaska, Prince County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 49866-000, assessed in the name of Sil
(J. Sylvere) Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 423

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 15th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

 NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at 2182
Dock Rd., Rte. 150, Brockton, Prince County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 16337-000, assessed in the name of
Deborah Finnigan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 15th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

 NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at 4142,

Rte. 14, West Point, Prince County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 45880-000, assessed in the name of the
Estate of Charles Edward Stewart.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 15th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

 NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at West
Devon, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 56085-000,
assessed in the name of Allan Matthews.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 15th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22



424 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Lampert Street,
Montague, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 197897,
assessed in the name of HAROLD L.
LANDRY.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at 584 Cape Bear Road, Rte
18, Abney, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 676833,
assessed in the name of RONALD WILSON &
HELEN WILSON.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Souris, Kings County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 426882, assessed in the name of
MILDRED HEBERT.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Fortune Bridge, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 608851, assessed in the name
of ALEXANDER F. BARKER &
MARGARET BARKER.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 425

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Georgetown, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 170910, assessed in the name
of ROBERT SHEATS.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Beach Point, Kings

County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 291948, assessed in the name
of ESTATE OF LOUIS D. HARRIS.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Victoria Cross, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 128181, assessed in the name
of ESTATE OF GEORGE FRASER.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22



426 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Abney, Kings County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 298034, assessed in the name of GARY
W. HERRING & KATHY D. HERRING.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Green Meadows, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 779652, assessed in the name
of VERNON KEEFE.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Panmure Island, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 583823, assessed in the name
of DAVID LANNIGAN.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Riverton, Kings County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 787283, assessed in the name of
ESTATE OF JOSEPH MACDONALD.



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 427

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Launching, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 605063, assessed in the name
of PHILIP M. MARNIK.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,

real property located at 4826 Rte 17, Murray
Harbour North, Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
251355, assessed in the name of DAVID
BUTLER & ALICE B. BUTLER.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at 122 Durham Street,
Georgetown, Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
171439, assessed in the name of DAVID
BUTTINEAU & DIANNA BUTTINEAU.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22



428 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 12th day of June,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at 109 Durham Street,
Georgetown, Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
171561, assessed in the name of PAUL
MACDONALD.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
11th day of May, A.D. 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
21-22

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at
Glenwwod, Prince County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as Parcel Number 46490-
000, assessed in the name of the Estate of
Wesley Boulter.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Milburn,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 592774-000,
assessed in the names of Wayne Bryenton and
Helen Bryenton.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at 258
Farley Road, St. Lawrence, Prince County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 2592-000, assessed in the name of
David Costain.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 429

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at 23 James
Lane, Mill River East, Prince County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 35873-000, assessed in the name of Rita
Grace Darrach.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Albany,

Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 214791-000,
assessed in the name of Melvin Dougay.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at 680 Peter
Rd., Rte 159, Peterville, Prince County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 7872-000, assessed in the name of
William Downey, Jr.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21



430 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Freetown,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 674424-000,
assessed in the name of the Estate of Dolphe
Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Skinners
Pond, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 562470-000,
assessed in the name(s) of John Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Darnley,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 754986-000,
assessed in the name of Robert Francis Hopkins.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Darnley,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 754994-000,
assessed in the name of Robert Francis Hopkins.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 431

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Darnley,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 754978-000,
assessed in the name of Robert Francis Hopkins.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Ellerslie-
Bideford, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 652230-000,

assessed in the name of the Estate of Clifford
Gillis.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Indian
River, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 82925-000,
assessed in the name of the Estate of Helena
MacLellan King.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11 day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21



432 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at  Nail
Pond, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 595363-000,
assessed in the names of Charles E. MacKey and
Davonne C. MacKey.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at  Nail
Pond, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 595355-000,
assessed in the name(s) of Charles E. MacKey
and Davonne C. MacKey.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at
Searletown, Prince County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as Parcel Number
536540-000, assessed in the names of Charles
MacMasters and Bernice MacMasters.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Freeland,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 29835-000, assessed
in the name of the Estate of Reginald R. Palmer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 433

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at St. Felix,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 638973-000,
assessed in the name of Harris Perry.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at St. Felix,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 868315-000,
assessed in the name of John Pineau.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at St.
Lawrence, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 501890-000,
assessed in the name(s) of Gerald Bernard Sands
and Cecilia Marguerite Sands.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21



434 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at St.
Lawrence, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 638783-000,
assessed in the name(s) of Gary Sawers.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Darnley,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 747212-000,
assessed in the name of Don Skrepnek.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at 42 Gaspe
Rd., O'Leary, Prince County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as Parcel Number 42663-
000, assessed in the name(s) of Marty Smallman
and Shelley Smallman.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of  12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Portage,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 402396-000,
assessed in the name of C. Edgar Stevens.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the



May 23, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 435

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED  at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th
day of June, 2009 at the hour of 12:30 o'clock in
the afternoon,  real property located at Mount
Tryon, Prince County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Parcel Number 282657-000,
assessed in the name(s) of Preston A. Warren.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Ramsay & Clark, attention John
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Summerside this 11th day of May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
20-21

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 20

May 23, 2009

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
B.G. Dickieson Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Blois Dickieson Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

Granting Letters Patent
Association of Rural Community Halls 
  of Prince Edward Island Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 419
H R Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Hayowe Consulting Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Holly MacPherson D.D.S. 
  Professional Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Island Comedy Fest Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Prince Edward Island Sea Plants 
  Industry Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Raw Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Singleton Trucking Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Strategic Sourcing Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Travis McLean D.D.S. 
  Professional Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Blois Dickieson Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420

Revived Companies
Mass Trading Company (P.E.I.) Ltd. . . . . 422

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Bryan, William J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 408
MacLeod, Mary Florence . . . . . . . . . . . . . 408

Executors’ Notices
Carr, Robert Milton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
Ingham, Emma Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
MacDonald, Elizabeth Ardell . . . . . . . . . . 407
Murray, Eleanor Carolyn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
Pitkethly, Virginia Gail (also known as
  Profitt, Virginia Gail and
  Smith, Virginia Gail) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
Sobol, Janet Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407



436 ROYAL GAZETTE May 23, 2009

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Marriage Act
Temporary Registration
  Stevenson, Rev. Dr. Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . 396

Real Property Tax Act
Tax Sales
  Estate of
    Fraser, George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425
    Harris, Louis D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425
    MacDonald, Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426
    Stewart, Charles Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . 423
Property of
    Barker, Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424
    Barker, Alexander F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424
    Butler, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427
    Butler, Alice B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427
    Buttineau, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427
    Buttineau, Dianna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427
    Finnigan, Deborah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 423
    Gallant, Sil (J. Sylvere) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 422
    Hebert, Mildred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424
    Herring, Gary W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426
    Herring, Kathy D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426
    Keefe, Vernon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426
    Landry, Harold L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424
    Lannigan, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426
    MacDonald, Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 428
    MacKay, Barry Eldon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 422
    Marnik, Philip M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427
    Matthews, Allan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 423
    Sheats, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425
    Wilson, Ronald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424
    Wilson, Helen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
New London Heritage Marketplace . . . . . 419
Sketch - 22 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

Registrations
A.O. Smith WPC Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
Assurance Groupe Novex . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Bear River Road Music . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
C & W Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Canadian Gas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
Canaport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
Dairy Royal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Eastern Trailer Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Leo’s Thai Kitchen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Live the PEI Dream . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
MacLean’s Get R Done 
  Handyman Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
MRE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
MRE Real Estate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
MRE Developments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
MRE Team . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
New London Heritage Marketplace . . . . . 421
Novex Assurance Groupe . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Schering-Plough Animal Health/
  Schering-Plough Sante Animale . . . . . . . 420
Shaw Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
Shaw Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
Shaw Broadcast Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
Sketch - 22 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Überloo International . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
Wood’s Party Tent Rentals . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Wood’s Enterprises 1982 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGLETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OFPETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

